Conditions of Use

For the purposes of the Condition of Use "equipment" means any mobility equipment agreed to be loaned to the customer by Brighton & Hove Shopmobility.

- 1. I confirm that the safety requirements for the equipment have been fully explained to me and I agree to abide by them.
- 2. I confirm that I have been instructed in the correct operation of the equipment and that I am competent to operate the equipment safely.
- 3. I can confirm that I do not have any temporary or permanent medical condition which may affect the safe use of the equipment loaned to me.
- 4. I confirm that I will inform Brighton & Hove Shopmobility immediately in the event that I become aware of any changes in my condition which might affect my ability to operate the equipment and agree to undertake a new assessment.
- 5. I confirm that I will promptly inform Brighton & Hove Shopmobility of any accidents or damage to the equipment or otherwise that may occur while I am using the equipment.
- 6. I agree to take full responsibility for the equipment loaned to me and not to take it outside the boundaries of Brighton & Hove without written consent from Brighton & Hove Shopmobility.
- 7. I agree to be responsible for the full cost of repairs should the equipment become damaged while on loan to me.
- 8. I understand that Brighton & Hove Shopmobility accepts no responsibility for any loss, damage or inconvenience to myself or others whilst the equipment is under my care and control.
- I understand that regarding long-term hire, all equipment must be stored in suitable and dry indoor storage with access to a plug point for charging. All scooters must be charged regularly and the battery should never be allowed to drain.
- 10. I understand that in the event of an insurance claim as a result of damage to the equipment while under my care I am responsible for the excess sum of £250.
- 11.I understand that the equipment I am hiring may not be used by any other person and I must not carry passengers.
- 12.I understand that if the equipment I am hiring is stolen whilst in my care, I will be responsible for the insurance excess of £250.
- 13.I understand that Brighton & Hove Shopmobility reserves the right to refuse the loan of Equipment.
- 14. I understand that no Shopmobility scooter is to be taken outside the boundary of Brighton & Hove or dismantled and put in a private vehicle.